head of water from said dam or dams down to five (5) feet, any time prior to or on July first (1st), or down to six (6) feet, any time prior to or on July fifteenth (15th) and after July first (1st) in each year. Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1887.

## CHAPTER 71.

[H. F. No. 294.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWELVE (12) OF CHAPTER ONE (1) OF CHAPTER SIXTY-SIX (66) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOU-SAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881) AN ACT AMEND-ATORY OF THE LAW INCORPORATING THE VILLAGE OF KASSON, IN DODGE COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section twelve (12) of chapter one (1) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881) be and the same is hereby amended by inserting after the word "Kasson" in the first (1st) line of said section twelve (12) the following: "Excepting the bridge across the stream near the creamery in said village.

SEC. 2. This act is hereby declared a public act and need not be

pleaded or proven in any court in this state.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 31st, 1887.

## CHAPTER 72.

[.H F. No. 522.]

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF ANOKA, IN THE COUNTY OF ANOKA AND STATE OF MINNESOTA," APPROVED MARCH SECOND (2d), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

SECTION 1. That section thirteen (13) of chapter three (3) of said act be amended by inserting immediately after the word "newspaper" beginning in the third (3d) line and ending in the fourth (4th) line of said-section, the following words:

"And a full report of the official acts and proceedings of each and every stated and special meeting of the city council."

And the section so amended shall read as follows:

"Sec. 13. The city council may designate a newspaper printed in the city in which shall be published all ordinances and other proceedings and matters required to be published in a public newspaper, and a full report of the official acts and proceedings of each and every stated and special meeting of the city council, the publisher of which shall be termed the "city printer." The city printer shall, immediately after the publication of any notice or ordinance, resolution, or other matter which may be required to be published, file in the office of the city clerk, his affidavit, or the affidavit of his foreman, with a printed copy of such publication cut from the columns of said paper, specifying the days on which the same was published.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 14, 1887.

## CHAPTER 73.

(H. F. No. 189.)

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO IN-CORPORATE THE CITY OF ANOKA IN THE COUNTY OF ANOKA AND STATE OF MINNESOTA, APPROVED MARCH SECOND (2ND), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878).

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two (2), of chapter two (2) of said act be

amended so as to read as follows:

The elective officers of said city shall be a mayor, assessor, city treasurer, two (2) justices of the peace who shall be styled city justices, and two (2) constables, all of whom shall be residents in and qualified voters of said city.

The elective officers of each ward shall be two (2) aldermen who shall be residents in and qualified voters of the ward for which they

may be eleated.

SEC. 2. That section three (3) of chapter fifty one (51), of the special laws of the state of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), approved February ninth (9th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same is hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. That section eighteen (18) of chapter three (3) of

said act of incorporation be amended so as to read as follows: